
 

Licensing and 

Regulatory Sub-
Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Wednesday 22 November 2023 

Time 2.30 pm (briefing for Members from 2.00pm) 

Venue Conference Chamber West 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds  
IP33 3YU 

Full Members Roger Dicker 

 Ian Houlder 

 Charlie Lynch 

Substitutes Don Waldron 

Membership is drawn from the full membership of the Licensing and 

Regulatory Committee and is politically balanced as far as is practicable. 

Interests – 

declaration and 
restriction on 
participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 

when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 

Quorum Three Members 

Committee 
administrator 

Helen Hardinge 
Democratic Services Officer  
Telephone 01638 719363 

Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Hearing procedure 
 

Pre-hearing matters 
 
1. Declaration of interests 

2. Legal Advisor will introduce members of the Hearing Panel 

3. Legal Advisor will ask those present to introduce themselves in the following 
order: 

 Applicant and any person representing or assisting them (confirmation 
also should be given that copies of the relevant representations to be 
considered at the hearing have been received) 

 The officer of the licensing authority, the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor to the Hearing Panel  

 Responsible authorities that have made a relevant representation 
 Interested parties who have made a relevant representation (interested 

parties should confirm whether a spokesperson has been nominated and, 

if so identify them) 
 In the event of a review hearing, the respondent. 

 
4. The Legal Advisor will ask all parties to the hea
[...]


 Agenda 
 

 

 Part 1 – public  
 

 

 Procedural matters 
 

 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To seek nominations for the election of Chair for this sub-

committee meeting. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

3.   Substitutes  

 Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent member. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
pecuniary or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 

 The attached hearing procedure will be adopted in considering 

the undermentioned item: 
 

 

5.   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - St Peter's 
Church Institute, Victoria Avenue, Brandon 

1 - 50 

 Report No: LSC/WS/23/006 
 

 



 

 
Application for the Grant of a 

Premises Licence –  
St Peter's Church Institute, 

Brandon 
Report No: LSC/WS/23/006 
Report to and 
date/s: 

 

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee – 22 November 
2023 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gerald Kelly 

Portfolio Holder for Governance and Regulatory 
Tel: 07968 396389 

Email: gerald.kelly@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Gary Moran 

Licensing Officer 
Tel: 01284 757120 
Email: gary.moran@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
Wards impacted: 

 

 
Brandon Central 

Recommendation: It is recommended that, in determining the 

application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the 
local community, Members give appropriate 

weight to, the steps that are appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives; West Suffolk 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; the representations attached to this 

report, and any further relevant information 
presented to the Sub-Committee on the day of 

the hearing 
 

The steps may be: 
(a) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions 

as are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, modified to 
such extent as the Authority considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licencing 
objectives; OR 

(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of 

the licensable activities to which the 
application relates, OR 

(c) Reject the application 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:gerald.kelly@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:gary.moran@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

1. Background / Context 

 
1.1 
 

 
 

An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence, made under the Licensing 
Act 2003, was received, and accepted by the Licensing Authority on 27 

September 2023. The application form and associated plan are attached as 
Appendix A and appendix B respectively. 

 
1.2 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
1.3 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
1.4 
 

 
 

 
1.5 
 

 
 

The application, made Revd Canon Sharron Coburn, gives the following 
description of the premises:” This is a church hall with one large hall, small 

cafe area, Kitchen, storeroom and Toilets. The bar will be situated in the small 
room which is for the use of St Peter's Church only and not available to be 

rented out to outside people or organisations. The Hall has a small garden to 
the rear and seating area with park benches to the front of the building. The 
hall is part of St Peter's CofE Church which is a registered Charity. The main 

hall is available for hire and is often hired by local groups and people for 
family, charity and social functions.”   

 
The licensable activities proposed timings as stated within the application are 
as follows; 

 
Supply of Alcohol (Consumption on the premises only) 

Monday - Sunday 10:00 – 23:00 
 

Provision of Films, In/Outdoors 

Monday - Sunday 10:00 – 23:00 
 

Live music In/Outdoors 
Monday - Sunday 23:00 – 00:00 

 
Recorded music In/Outdoors 
Monday - Sunday 23:00 – 00:00 

 
Performance of dance 

Monday - Sunday 23:00 – 00:00 
 
The Licensing objectives which must be actively promoted by the 

applicant/holder of any Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 
are as follows; 

 
- The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
- Public Safety 

- Prevention of Public Nuisance 
- Protection of Children from Harm 

 
A statutory 28-day consultation period started on and ended on 26 October 
2023. This enabled Responsible Authorities and ‘Other Persons’ to make 

representations towards the application. ‘Other Persons’ includes any 
individual, body or business whether or not they live in the vicinity. 

 
The details of the application were published in the local newspaper, displayed 
on the exterior of the premises, and advertised on the Council’s website 

during the consultation period, as per the regulations. 
 

Page 2



 

1.6  

 
 
1.7 

 
 

 
 

There were no representations received from any of the responsible 

authorities.  
 
A total of five valid representations were received by the Licensing Authority, 

three from local residents and two from local counsellors within the statutory 
time frame, The applicant made contact with local counsellors and advised 

them of the proposed activities. Environmental Health officers-imposed 
licensing conditions upon the applicant regarding noise and nuisance which 
have been agreed upon and will form part of the licensing conditions. 

However, all parties still have concerns regarding noise and public nuisance 
resulting in the necessitation of this hearing.  Copies of the representations 

are attached as Appendix C. (note there are matters within the 
representations that fall outside the control of any licenced premises and 
therefore do not form part of this report). 

 
Copy of proposes licence conditions regarding noise/nuisance Appendix D. 

Examples of licensing conditions that could be imposed upon the licence 
regarding sale of alcohol are attached as Appendix E 
  

2. 
 

2.1 
 
 

 
3. 

Proposals 
 

Members should seek to focus the hearing on the steps considered appropriate 
to promote the particular licence objective or objectives that have given rise to 
the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas. 

 
Legal Compliance 

 
3.1 The Sub-Committee may take any of the steps set out below, provided they 

are proportionate and appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
(a) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 

operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such extent 
as the Authority considers necessary for the promotion of the licencing 

objectives 
(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates, or 

(c) Reject the application 
 

A condition is modified where it is altered or omitted or any new condition is 
added. 
 

3.2 
 

Each application should be considered on its own merits, having regard to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the guidance issued under Section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3.3 The decision may be appealed, by the applicant or any other party to the 

hearing, within 21 days of written notification of the determination made by the 
Sub-Committee.  The Sub-Committee should state in reaching its determination 

those matters which it considered relevant, those matters which it did not 
consider as they were irrelevant, and its reasons for the decision.   

 

  

Page 3



 

 

4. 

 
4.1 

Appendices  

 
Appendix A – Application 
Appendix B – Plan of Premises 

Appendix C – Representations 
Appendix D – proposes licence conditions regarding noise/nuisance.  

Appendix E – proposes licence conditions regarding sale of alcohol.  
 
 

5. 
 

5.1 

Background documents 
 

Licensing Act 2003 - http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 
 
Guidance issued under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 –

https://asset
[...]
  `     AUErdue-tlQa2S-=T

(i-ck3   .  |corfeuDaid    ft!Dffi`b     .    `T3s/,|iArdb8du

posTCODE:         \p2=]   ®th`(

[You  must  provide  your  full  residential  address  (or  business  address  if  your  objection
relates to the impact of the licence upon your business premises)]

\     Continued on  nextpage„.

APPENDIX C1

Page 31



SECTION 3: Representative Details
[If you represent residents or businesses,  please complete the details below]

NAME  OF  REPRESENTATIVE/ORGANISATION :

ADDRESS  OF REPRESENTATION/ORGANISATION :

POSTCODE:

I  AM  (tick as appropriate)

I   Representative of residents association     I   Representative of trade/business
association

I   Ward Councillor I  other (please specify)

Continued on  next page...

Page 32



Section 4: Reason{s) for Repre§entati®n

Under  the  Licensing  Act  2003,  for  a  representation  to  be  relevant  it  must  set  out  the
likely effect of granting the application  on the  promotion of the four licensing  objectives.
Any representations that are considerec! to  be frivolous or vexatious will not be accepted.

It is important that you set out any personal experiences as these will be considered as
relevant.

Please  fill  in  the  reason(s)  for  your  representation  in  the  space  provided  below  under
each  of the  Licensing  Objectives  {where  relevant).  You  need  to  give  as  much  detail  as
possible so that the Licensing  Authority can assess the relevance of your representatioil.
Please  attach   any   supporting   documents/further  pages   as   necessary,   numbering   all
additional pages. Try to be as specific as possible and give examples, where possible.

LICENSINGOBJECTIVE REAsON FOR REPRESENTATIori

PREVENTION OF P^`=f'isL=        S{=C=-S[`F„44`AT`c`
CRIME ANDDE§ORDER N D T c-i-   `

PRE   ENTION OFpuBucNursANCE Rc-AS'`=     S=E   C3 c=,@43J\ziAt=L=

r-:-`^-...:-` :=.     `

PROTECTION OFCHILDRENFROM#ARRE

PUBLIC SAFETY

Page 33



I  Pat (Lip     \jc i I I.Awl  , hereby
[...]
  as
representatives of the  Church  of England,  should be  condoning
the consumption of alcohol within its premises.

It  is  totally  unacceptable  that  the  local  Vicar,   the   Brandon
Parochial Church Council, and, the Diocese of Ipswich should be
attempting to profit from the sale of alcohol.

Many  people  that  frequent  the  Church  Institute  drive  motor
vehicles to and from it.  It begs the question as to why the local
Vicar Sharon Coburn appears to be promoting drink driving, and
apparently doing so with the blessing of the Diocese of lpswich.

Page 35



Prevention of Public nuisance
Live music outdoors

Recorded music outdoors

Performance of dance ohtdoors

The Church Institute located in Victoria Avenue is surrounded by
residential properties,  some only a matter of a few metres away.
My own house is in very close proximity to the site.

The  noise  created  will  be  a  great  Public  nuisance,  and,  cause
distress and alarm to all people living in the immediate area.

Many  falnilies  living  near  to  the  Church  Institute  have  young
children.   The   noise   of  live   music   and   recorded   music   will
undoubtedly adversely affect the sleep patterns of their children.

Other nearby residents  are  elderly folk retired to live  in  a quiet
residential area of the town of Brandon.  I  am one  such  person.
The  performance  of music  at  this  most  unsuitable  venue  will
have a great effect upon me and these people causing enormous
disruption and nuisance to them. Also potentially devaluing their
properties.

I suspect that the customers of the Church Institute, who could
attend for dance, are most unlikely to be quiet either. Especially
if Tuelled' by the alcohol that will undoubtedly be sold to them if
this License application were approved.

There  will  be  considerable  public  nuisance  generated  by  these
proposed activities at all hours and especially late at night.

There   are   no   proposals   or   strategies   mentioned   within   the
application that would limit the  disruption that would likely be
imposed upon local residents.

Page 36



I am Councillor Jools Savage, Ward Councillor for Brandon Central. 

I have received numerous comments and complaints from people living in close proximity to the 

St Peters Church Institute. All are concerned with the application for a Premises License for the 

Church Institute. 

Their main concerns are that it will, if granted, encourage drunken and disorderly behaviour in the 

area. (A problem which Brandon has it’s fair share of). 

It somewhat surprises myself and others that the local Vicar is encouraging the consumption of 

alcohol on Church premises, and indeed those who move in elevated circles are condoning this. 

It beggars the question of conscience regarding making a profit from the sale of alcohol and     

potentially encouraging drink driving. 

 

Many who have spoken to me are also very concerned about Public Nuisance arising from the 

potential noise of outside music, live and recorded, and dance. Some folk live only a matter of a 

few meters from this site. These are families with young children, the elderly etc, etc. Especially 

when events go on way into the twilight hours and night.    

 

After all, St Peters Church Institute is a building in the centre of a quiet residential area of our 

Town. Residents living nearby surely have a right to peace and quiet. They do not want to be   

disturbed by the inevitable increase in vehicular activity at all hours. They do not want to be     

disturbed by possible drunken, untoward behaviour at all hours. They do not want to be disturbed 

by music and dance right on their doorsteps at all hours. 

I therefore, As Ward Councillor ask you to take account of the majority of people and to please 

decline this application.  

 

 

APPENDIX C2

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C3

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



APPENDIX C4

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Dear Licensing, 
 

Please accept this email as formal notification on behalf of the Private Sector Housing 
and Environmental Health (PSH & EH) Team that I have NO REPRSENTATIONS to 

submit in respect of the above application, subject to the conditions below being 
attached to any licence issued, as agreed with by the applicant (see email trail 
below). 

 
For ease of reference the agreed conditions are as follows: 
 

1. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all entrances and 
exits for the premises requesting patrons to respect the needs of local 
residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly and promptly. 

 

2. Where a microphone is available at the end of any regulated entertainment 
provided, customers will be asked to leave the premises and the area quietly 
and be mindful of the neighbours. 

 

3. Disposal of empty bottles into waste receptacles outside the premises shall not 
be permitted to take place between the hours of 20:00 hrs and 08:00 hrs to 

minimise disturbance to nearby properties. 
 

4. Any external lighting shall not cause a nuisance by virtue of correctly locating, 
using, aiming and shielding luminaires while still proving sufficient lighting in 

the interests of prevention of crime and disorder and for public safety. 
 

5. Doors and windows facing residential properties shall be kept closed during 
the provision of any live or recorded music entertainment after 22:30 hours, 

save for access and egress to / from the premises or in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

6. A responsible member of staff shall carry out proactive noise assessments 
around the outside of the premises at least once an hour during the provision 
of live or recorded music or any form of regulated entertainment after 20:00 

hours to ensure that noise is not audible at the boundary of the nearest and / 
or most affected noise sensitive residential property or business and remedial 

action shall be taken where noise is found to be audible. 
 

7. A written record of proactive external noise assessments and, where 
applicable, remedial action taken shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days from 

the date of the last entry in the record and this record shall be available for 
inspection on demand by Council Officers at all times the premises are open. 

 

8. No live or recorded music regulated entertainment shall be provided in or for 

the direct benefit of the outside garden space to the rear of the premises at 
any time, nor for the benches to the front of the building save for occasional / 

incidental festive activities such as Christmas carol singing or Auld Lang Syne 
sung on New Year (this is not exhaustive and other occasional / incidental 
activities are permitted unless these give rise to complaints). 

 

9. Any external hirer or user of the premises, whether paid for or not, shall be 
provided with a copy of the conditions of the Premises Licence, including the 

APPENDIX D

Page 47



activities and times they are authorised by this Premises Licence, and it shall 
be a term and condition of use that any external user will abide by said 

conditions and times. 
 

Kindest regards, 

 

Page 48



Example conditions 
 

Licensing objectives 
 

General  
• All staff working will be trained in Responsible Alcohol Retailing. This 

training can be administered in house. Staff will be briefed on licensing 

conditions that are attached to the premises licence and fully understand 
the terms of the licence. 

• Training records will be kept documenting the above training, including the 
names of people undertaking it and the date. Training records shall be kept 
on the premises and produced to the Police/Local Authority on request. 

 
Prevention of Crime and disorder  

- This relates to any crime, disorder or anti-social behaviour related to the 
management of the premises. The licence-holder cannot be responsible for the 
conduct of individuals once
[...]
 age of 25 will be required to 
provide ID. Only photographic ID is accepted (passport, driving licence, proof 

of age card with PASS hologram, or military ID). If the customer is unable to 
provide identification then no sale is made.  

• All refused sales will be recorded in a refusals book, which will be made 
available for inspection by Police or Licensing Officers of the local authority.  

• Notices are prominently displayed in the premises to advise patrons and staff 

that a ‘Challenge 25’ scheme operates.  
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - St Peter's Church Institute, Victoria Avenue, Brandon
	LSC.WS.23.006 Appendix A
	LSC.WS.23.006 Appendix B
	LSC.WS.23.006 Appendix C
	LSC.WS.23.006 Appendix C1
	img010
	img011
	img012
	img013
	img014
	img015

	LSC.WS.23.006 Appendix C2
	LSC.WS.23.006 Appendix C3
	LSC.WS.23.006 Appendix C4
	LSC.WS.23.006 Appendix D
	LSC.WS.23.006 Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


LSC.WS.22.11.2023 

Licensing and 

Regulatory  

Sub-Committee 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 22 November 2023 at 2.30pm in Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 
Present Councillors 

 
Roger Dicker 

Ian Houlder 

Charlie Lynch 

In attendance  
Councillor Marilyn Sayer – observer 

 

54. Election of Chair  
 

It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Ian Houlder be elected Chair for this Sub-Committee meeting. 

 

55. Apologies for absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

56. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present.  
 

57. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

58. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - St Peter's Church 
Institute, Victoria Avenue, Brandon (Report No: LSC/WS/23/006)  
 

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) welcomed all present to the 
Hearing, reported that no declarations of interest had been received and 

introductions to the Panel were made. 
 
The following parties were present at the Hearing: 

 
(a) Applicant – The Reverend Dennis Coburn 

(b) Accompanying applicant – Susan Meader 
(c) Interested Party – Councillor Jools Savage (District Councillor  

  for Brandon Central Ward) 



LSC.WS.22.11.2023 

(d) Interested Party – Councillor Phil Wittam (District Councillor  
  for Brandon East Ward) 

 
The Licensing Officer presented the report which explained that an application 

had been received for a new premises licence in respect of St Peter’s Church 
Institute, Brandon.  A copy of the application was attached at Appendix A to 
Report No LSC/WS/23/006 together with a plan at Appendix B. 

 
Five representations had been made objecting to the application, three from 

local residents and two from Brandon District Councillors, copies of which 
were attached as Appendix C. 
 

If the Licensing Authority decided that this application should be refused it 
would need to show that the grant of the licence would: 

1. Undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives; and  
2. That appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the 

problems involved. 

If the Licensing Authority could not show the above, then the application 
should be granted. 

 
In making their decision, Members were also advised to consider the 

Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance on the Act and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 

The Sub-Committee then heard the submissions from the individuals present. 
 

In presenting his case as applicant, The Reverend Dennis Coburn explained 
that the rationale behind applying for a premises licence was to remove the 
necessity for the Church Institute to apply for Temporary Event Notices 

(TENs) when seeking to host family, charity and social functions. As such, the 
nature and frequency of events was unlikely to change as a result of 

achieving a premises licence. 
 
The Reverend stated that he was very mindful of the licensing objectives and 

despite not having received any complaints directly from residents, he had 
taken it upon himself to take sound recording measurements of events which 

had taken place at the premises. He concluded by reading out a letter of 
support from the Church Institute’s closest neighbour. 
 

The Sub-Committee was then given the opportunity to ask questions of the 
applicant. 

 
In responding on behalf of the applicant, Susan Meader stated that she had 
never witnessed parking issues with any of the many events which had been 

held at the Church Institute.  
 

The Interested Parties present were then each given opportunity to speak on 
their representations made in response to the application. 
 

Councillor Phil Wittam referenced social media posts made by The Reverend 
and the Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) interjected and reminded 

Councillor Wittam to focus on the content of his representation. 
 



LSC.WS.22.11.2023 

Councillor Wittam explained that he had been contacted by approximately 18 
residents in response to the licence application. Concerns were raised 

particularly in relation to music taking place in the outside garden space. 
Reference was also made to the nuisance caused by the car parking for 

events overspilling into the neighbouring roads.  
 
Lastly, Councillor Wittam highlighted the fact that a development of 

residential properties had been granted planning permission in close 
proximity to the premises, the future residents of which could face 

disturbance.  
 
Councillor Jools Savage explained that she had not personally been contacted 

by any residents with concerns, however, as Ward Member for the application 
she felt that those residents who had contacted Councillor Wittam had to be 

represented. 
 
Accordingly, mindful of the fact that she had only been elected to the District 

Council in May 2023, she had sought guidance from Councillor Wittam who 
helped her in producing her representation, however, she admitted that some 

of the content was not her own words. 
 

Councillor Savage concluded by stating that she personally did not have any 
objection to the application and welcomed the fact that a premises licence 
would offer more control/supervision in respect of events. 

 
In relation to comments made by the applicant and both Interested Parties in 

relation to representations they had received in connection with the 
application, the Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) reminded the Sub-
Committee that those individuals had not made formal representation to the 

Council and therefore weight should only be afforded to those representations 
included as part of the agenda papers. 

 
The applicant was then given the opportunity to sum up. 
 

In conclusion, and to offer some reassurance to Councillor Wittam, the Chair 
drew attention to Appendix D of the report which outlined the proposed 

conditions to be appended to the licence, if granted. He highlighted that 
condition No 8 specified that no live or recorded music would be permitted 
outside of the Church Institute building. 

 

Following which the applicant and their consort, the Interested Parties and 

the Licensing Officer retired to another room to allow the Sub-Committee to 

give further consideration to the matter. 

 

Following all parties’ return to the meeting room the Business Partner 

(Litigation/Licensing) advised on the Sub-Committee’s decision.  

 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That, having taken into account all representations received both in writing 

and orally, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the granting of the licence 



LSC.WS.22.11.2023 

together with the proposed conditions (as set out in Appendix D of the report) 
was sufficient to mitigate any risk to the licensing objectives. The application 

was therefore GRANTED as applied for. 
 

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) concluded the Hearing by advising 
on the Right of Appeal against the determination of the Authority.   
 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.28pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


